RESOLUTION NO. 15 of 2013

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MT. JOY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA SETTING THE RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR THE ELECTED TAX COLLECTOR

WHEREAS, Section 5511.36a of the Local Tax Collection Law authorizes any taxing authority to raise or reduce the compensation or salary for the office of an elected tax collector, by ordinance finally passed or resolution finally adopted prior to the fifteenth day of February of the year of the municipal election; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township levies, and through the elected Tax Collector collect, a property tax on taxable real estate in the Township and a per capita tax.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors previously set the compensation payable to the elected Tax Collector for collection of the per capita tax and the property tax levied upon taxable real estate in the Township at the rate of five percent of all taxes collected by the Tax Collector, but not to exceed compensation of \$6,500.00; and

WHEREAS, in tax years 2011, 2012 and 2013, the Board of Supervisors has reduced the millage for property tax levied upon taxable real estate in the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township hereby sets the compensation payable to the elected Tax Collector, for the term commencing January 6, 2014, for collection of the per capita tax and the property tax levied upon taxable real estate in the Township, at a rate of five percent of all taxes collected by the Tax Collector, but not to exceed compensation of \$6,500.00.

| ADOPTED this day of | , 2013 by majority vote of the Board of Supervisors |
|------------------------|---|
| of Mount Joy Township. | |
| ATTEST: | MT. JOY TOWNSHIP |
| Sue Harbin, Secretary | By: John Gormont |
| and Harom, accretary | Chairman, Board of Supervisors |